IPCO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2015
90

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2015
(CONTINUED)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.1 Credit risk (Continued)

Trade receivables that are past due but not impaired and neither past due nor impaired are substantially
companies with good collection track record with the Group.

33.2 Equity price risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments classified
as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale. Available-for-sale equity
investments are held for strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade
available-for-sale investments.

Further details of these equity investments can be found in Notes 16 and 19 to the financial statements.

Equity price sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the
end of the financial year.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 30% (2014: 10%) change in the quoted equity prices
from the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

 Increase/(Decrease)
2015 2014

Profit or
loss Equity

Profit or
loss Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Listed in Singapore
– increased by 30% (2014:10%) 403 1,381 298 1,125
– decreased by 30% (2014:10%) (403) (1,381) (298) (1,125)

Listed in Malaysia
– increased by 30% (2014:10%) 2 – 76 –
– decreased by 30% (2014:10%) (2) – (76) –

Company
Listed in Singapore
– increased by 30% (2014:10%) 25 1,054 – 751
– decreased by 30% (2014:10%) (25) (1,054) – (751)

ANNUAL REPORT 2015   IPCO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
91

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2015
(CONTINUED)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.3 Foreign currency risk

The carrying value of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the end of the financial year are as follows:

Group Company
2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Monetary assets
United States dollar 11,446 4,339 34,972 28,605
Euro 187 2,793 – –
Ringgit Malaysia 6 – – –
Renminbi 17,213 14,155 – –
Hong Kong dollar 13 – 4 2

[…]

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.3 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)
Profit or loss Equity

2015 2014 2015 2014
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Company
United States dollar
Strengthen against
 Singapore dollar 3,497 2,861 – –
Weaken against
 Singapore dollar (3,497) (2,861) – –

Ringgit Malaysia
Strengthen against
 Singapore dollar (89) (92) – –
Weaken against
 Singapore dollar 89 92 – –

33.4 Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to interest-earning fixed
deposits and interest-bearing debt obligations with financial institutions.

The Group’s fixed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of
fixed and variable rate debts, and long term and short term borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis below showing the effect on profit or loss assumes an instantaneous 100bp
change in the interest rates at the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

 Increase/(Decrease)
Profit or Loss

2015 2014
100 bp

increase
100 bp

 decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Bank borrowings (209) 209 (218) 218
Loans from business associates (14) 14 (14) 14

(223) 223 (232) 232

IPCO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2015
94

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2015
(CONTINUED)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

33.5 Liquidity risk

The Group manages its liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of funding through an adequate amount
of committed credit facilities from financial institutions.

The table below analyses the Group’s and Company’s financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings
based on the remaining period as at the end of the financial year to the contractual maturity date. The
amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows which include both interest